the same with a much cheaper finance from a combination of shareholder funds and customer deposits.

Further the Board has requested the National Treasury, the majority shareholders with 85.8% to support the Bank with a shareholder
loan of Kshs 1 billion and capital injection of Kshs 500 million pending the implementation of the privatisation process. The request is
still under consideration. The Bank has also requested NSSF one of the other major shareholders to inject an additional Kshs 395 million
through conversion of the medium term note holding into equity and the matter is currently under consideration.

Based on the foregoing, the financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern.
This basis of preparation presumes that the Bank will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2018 47

Financial Assets IAS 39 measurement Re-Classification Re-measurement-ECL IFRS 9

Category Kshs’000 Kshs’000 Kshs’000 Kshs’000 Category

Cash and balances with Central
Bank of Kenya

L&R 857,738 - - 857,738 AC

L&R 857,738 - - 857,738 AC

Balances due from banking
institutions

L&R 107,453 - (54) 107,399 AC

Loans and advances to customers L&R 8,421,072 - (102,579) 8,318,493 AC

9,386,263 - (102,633) 9,283,630

Financial instruments at amortised
cost

Debt instruments at amortised
cost

HTM 2,605,899 - - 2,605,899

Total 11,992,162 - (102,633) 11,889,529

4. 	 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

The following notes set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including the

effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

(a)  A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is, as
	   follows:

CONSOLIDATED BANK OF KENYA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(b)  The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is, as follows:

(c) 	 The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan
	 commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent
	 Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Loan loss provision under

IAS 39 as at 31 December

2017

Re-measurement ECLs under IFRS 9 at 1

January 2018

Impairment allowance for

Loans and receivables per

IAS 39/under IFRS 9

458,152 94,777 552,929

-

Guarantees - 371 371

LCS - 2,865 2,865

Other commitments 4,566 4,566

Total 458,152 102,579 560,731

Retained earnings   Kshs’000

Closing Balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (1,265,665)

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs –Loans and advances (102,579)

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs -Balances due from banking
institutions

(54)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) (1,368,298)

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2018 48

5. 	 RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES RISK

			  RISK (Continued)

5. 	 RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES RISK

The Bank defines risk as the possibility of losses or profits foregone, which may be caused by internal or external factors. The Bank aims to